

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Mike DeWine, Governor Jack Marchbanks, Ph.D., Director

District 6 400 E. William St., Delaware, OH 43015 740-833-8000 transportation.ohio.gov

June 15, 2021

John Moorehead City Engineer City of Gahanna 200 S. Hamilton Rd. Gahanna, Ohio 43230 614-342-4055

RE: Consent Legislation FRA-317-16.68, PID 103621

Dear Mr. Moorehead:

Enclosed is consent legislation to allow ODOT's contractor to perform work to place a concrete deck overlay on FRA-317-16.68 structure (SFN 2516632) over Big Walnut along with other associated work within the City of Gahanna. Tentatively, the construction work will be performed during the spring of 2022.

If you have questions regarding the scope for this project, please contact Becky Wagner (<u>Rebecca.Wagner@dot.ohio.gov</u>).

After your preparation and approval of the legislation document, please forward it to the Council for their necessary action. After the legislation has been executed, please return an electronic copy of the executed legislation to my email address (below).

In order to assure that project development proceeds in a timely manner, the legislation will need to be fully executed and returned to this office prior to October 20, 2021. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 614-357-5430 or via e-mail at kelsey.vandia@dot.ohio.gov.

Respectfully,

Kelsey Vandia Kelsey Vandia

Kelsey ∜andia Local-Let Project Manager ODOT D6 Planning & Engineering

Attachments*

C: Legislation file*, R. Wagner*, B. Davidson*

CONSENT LEGISLATION RC 5521.01

Ordinance/Resolution# PID No. 103621 County/Route/Section FRA-317-16.68

The following isenacted by theCity of GahannaofFranklin(Ordinance/Resolution)(Local Public Agency)County, Ohio, hereinafter referred to as the Local Public Agency (LPA).

SECTION I - Project Description

WHEREAS, the (LPA/STATE) has identified the need for the described project:

Concrete deck overlay of FRA-317-16.68 structure (SFN 2516632) over Big Walnut along with other associated work within the City of Gahanna.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the <u>City of Gahanna</u> of <u>Franklin</u> County, Ohio. (LPA)

SECTION II - Consent Statement

Being in the public interest, the LPA gives consent to the Director of Transportation to complete the above described project.

SECTION III - Cooperation Statement

The LPA shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows:

The State shall assume and bear 100% of all of the costs of the improvement.

The LPA further agrees to pay One Hundred Percent (100%) of the cost of those features requested by the LPA which are determined by the State and Federal Highway Administration to be unnecessary for the Project.

SECTION IV - Utilities and Right-of-Way Statement

The LPA agrees that all right-of-way required for the described project will be acquired and/or made available in accordance with current State and Federal regulations. The LPA also understands that right-of way costs include eligible utility costs.

SECTION V - Maintenance

Upon completion of the described Project, and unless otherwise agreed, the LPA shall: (1) provide adequate maintenance for the described Project in accordance with all applicable state and federal law, including, but not limited to, 23 USC 116; (2) provide ample financial provisions, as necessary, for the maintenance of the Project; (3) maintain the right-of-way, keeping it free of obstructions; and (4) hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

SECTION VI - Authority to Sign

The		of said	City of Gahanna	is hereby empowered
(Contractual Agent)			(LPA)	
on behalf of the City of Gahar		f Gahanna	to enter into contracts wi	th the Director of
	(L	PA)	_	
Transpor	tation which is nece	essary to complete	e the above described proje	ect.
Passed:				
labbear	(Date)	, ,		
Attested:				
	(Clerk)		(Officer o	f LPA - title)
Attested:				
	(Title)		(Presiden	t of Council)
This		is hereby de	eclared to be an emergency	measure to
(Ordinance/Resolutio	n)		

expedite the highway project(s) and to promote highway safety. Following appropriate legislative action, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval, otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

CERTIFICATE OF COPY STATE OF OHIO

City of Gahanna	of	Franklin	County, Ohio,
(LPA)			
		_, as Clerk of the	City of Gahanna
			(LPA)
of <u>Franklin</u> County, Ohi			
correct copy of(D)	adop	ted by the legislat	ive Authority of the said
(Ordinance/Re		darr af	20
City of Gahanna on	the	lay of	, 20
(LPA) that the publication of such		has h	een made and certified of
	(Ordinance/Re	solution)	ter made and ter threa of
record according to law; that no p	roceedings look	ing to a referendu	n upon such
have been	taken; and that s	sucn	
(Ordinance/Resolution) and certificate of publication there	of are of record	in	(Ordinance/Resolution)
and certificate of publication there			rage .ce/Resolution Record No.)
		(oruman	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I l applicable, this day of		lbscribed my name	e and affixed my official seal, if
CITY SEAL			Clerk
(If the LPA is designated as a City t Seal is required to accompany the	hen the "City Se	(LPA) al" is required. If n	of <u>Franklin</u> County, Ohio o Seal, then a letter stating "No
	as a basis for pro Gahanna .PA)		oroject herein described. anklin County, Ohio
Attest:			, Date
*******		له مل	· ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑
***************	For the Sta		*******
Attest:			, Date
	Dire	ctor, Ohio Departn	nent of Transportation